
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

School Organisation Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 9th June, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Proposed Expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery , Knutsford  (Pages 5 - 
100) 

 
 To consider a report outlining proposals to expand Manor Park School and Nursery 

from 210 to 315 pupil places for September 2015. 
 

4. Proposed Expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School, Knutsford  (Pages 101 - 
200) 

 
 To consider proposals to expand Mobberley CE Primary School from 140 to 210 

school places from January 2015. 
 

5. Proposed Expansion of Offley Primary School, Sandbach  (Pages 201 - 290) 
 
 To consider proposals to expand Offley Primary School from 315 to 420 pupil places 

for September 2015. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE 

 
The Cabinet has adopted the following procedure when exercising its function 
as the relevant decision maker under Schedule 2 Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to consider school reorganisation proposals which attract statutory 
objections. The Cabinet has also adopted this procedure for the determination 
of other
[...]
 the Decision in public session 
 

(13)The Sub Committee’s decision will be made in public following the 
private review session. It will then be published on the Borough 
Council’s Political Information Network within two working days 
and the Principal Adviser to the Sub Committee will then prepare 
and make public a written statement setting out the reasons for 
the Sub Committee’s decision in relation to the relevant Statutory 
Decision Makers guidance. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



   

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Report  to School Organisation Sub Committee 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
9 June 2014 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director, Children Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Manor Park School and 

Nursery , Knutsford  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This decision paper reports on the outcome of the statutory public notice 

(Appendix 1), which details the Council’s proposal to expand Manor Park 
School and Nursery from 210 to 315 pupil places for September 2015 and 
the responses received during the 4-weeks representation period from 16 
April to 14 May 2014. A copy of the full proposal is attached as Appendix 
2. 
 

1.2 The School Organisation Sub Committee is advised that it must take into 
account any representations received when deciding whether to approve 
the proposal.  
 

1.3 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 places a duty on local authorities to 
ensure sufficiency of school places for children resident in its area. In 
response to the pupil forecasts, which indicate a shortfall in the Knutsford 
area from 2014, a review of provision has resulted in proposals to 
increase Manor Park School and Nursery and Mobberley CE Primary.  A 
separate decision paper will report on the outcome of the public notice 
detailing the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE.  
 

1.4 The Headteacher and Governing Body of M
[...]
chool places and a level of operational surplus for this area. 

Page 9



   

 
4.13 This request for approval to expand Manor Park has taken into account 

feedback received during the formal consultation period and officers have 
shared plans with the primary headteachers in the Knutsford Planning Area.  
 

4.14 A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken between 
14 January and 11 February 2014 was presented to the Cabinet Member on 
31 March 2014 whereupon permission was given to issue a statutory notice 
detailing the proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery from 
210 to 315 school places. Full details of the feedback received during the 
consultation period are attached as Appendix 8. 
 

4.15 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, the 
statutory notice was published in the local paper and a copy of the notice and 
proposal were forwarded to the Secretary of State. The statutory four-week 
representation period that followed commenced on 16 April and concluded 
on 14 May 2014. Committee members are advised that this statutory process 
provides the opportunity for any person with an interest to submit 
representations, which can be objections as well as expressions of support 
for the proposals. Committee members must take any views received into 
account when deciding whether to approve the proposal. 
 

4.16 The representation period was notified to key stakeholders including Ward 
Members, George Osborne MP, the Diocese and Parish Councils (Appendix 
6). Information was emailed to all schools in the Knutsford Planning Area and 
schools were issued with letters for distribution to all their parents and carers. 
Copies of the statutory notice were displayed on the school gates at Manor 
Park School and Nursery.   
 

4.17 The one representation received has been attached as Appendix 4 and is 
referred to above in paragraph 3.2. 
 

4.18 A map illustrating the location of the school is atta
[...]
adteachers of the primary schools in this 
planning area on 31 October 2012, 20 December 2012, 10 May 2013 and 8 October 2013. 
When identifying the schools for expansion consideration was given to a number of issues 
including, the nature of the site and whether it can accommodate an expansion, the extent to 
which the school serves its community,  the schools ability to deliver a full range of 
curriculum and social experiences and the latest Ofsted inspection.  

Cheshire East Council then undertook an informal consultation which was implemented 
between 14 January 2014 and 11 February 2014. Feedback from the consultation was 
presented to the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs at a 
meeting on 31 March 2014 were a decision was taken to issue public notices.  All 
documentation, reports and minutes of the Council meetings can be accessed the Council’s 
website.  

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schools/school_organisation.aspx 
 

  

7. Project costs and Value for Money 

A statement of the estimated project costs and indication of how these will be met, including 
long term value for money will be achieved.  

 
The authority believes that to provide long term value for money it is right to expand schools 
with permanent accommodation where possible. Permanent expansion provides new facilities 
providing reassurance to parents and providing children with the most favourable good quality 
learning environment.  
 
The proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery to increase the school’s 
capacity to 315 pupil places and 1.5 forms of entry (FE) is being funded from the 
Government’s Targeted Basic Need Programme and 2014/2015 Capital Maintenance Grant. 
A feasibility study has been undertaken and the project costs are anticipated as £1,050,000.  
Should the expansion not be approved any funding secured under the Targeted Basic Need 
programme will have to be returned to the Education Funding Agency.   
 
Confirmation of a suc
[...]
 Portfolio Holder gave permission to  publish notices and a public notice was issued 
in the local press on 16 April 2014. The 4 week representation period commenced on 16 April and ended on 14 May 
2014. Key stakeholders were invited to offer feedback on the proposal and a summary of the feedback received will 
be considered by the School Organisation Sub Committee at their meeting of 9 June 2014.   

Is there an actual or potential negative impact on these specific characteristics?  (Please tick)  
  

Age Y 

 

N 

√ 

Marriage & civil 

partnership 

Y 

 

N 

√ 

Religion & belief  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Carers  N 

Disability  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Pregnancy & maternity  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Sex Y 

 

N 

√ 

Socio-economic status  N 

Gender reassignment  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Race  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Sexual orientation  Y 

 

N 

√ 

   

What evidence do you have to support your findings? (quantitative and qualitative) Please provide additional information that you wish to 

include as appendices to this document, i.e., graphs, tables, charts 

Consultation/involvement 

carried out 

 Yes No 

Age 

 

This will positively impact on the number of school places for young people of 
primary school age in the Knutsford area and thereby increasing opportunities 
for parental choice, in line with DfE guidance. 

√  

Disability The proposal will have a marginally positive impact on young people and √  

P
age 93



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                             Appendix 13       

4 

 

 parents with a disability because the provision of additional places will overall 

provide sufficient places closer to person’s place of residence. The proposal 

will also offer greater parental choice for those families with wider caring 

responsibilities for household members with a disability.  

Gender reassignment 

 

Admission Authorities are bound by the Admissions Code and Regulations and 

this does not allow for any discrimination in this respect.  

However, gi
[...]
pil forecast 
of -93 places to subsequent years. This results in a forecast spare capacity of 
82 (5%) pupil places across all year groups and all schools at the point. This 
forecast does not take into account any potential demand in the future arising 
from new housing developments as set out in Appendix 9 to this report. 
 
Academic 

Year 
Unused 
Places 

Manor Park 
Planned 

Expansion -
Cumulative 
Impact 

Mobberley 
CE Planned 
Expansion 

Planned 
Capacity  

Outcome 
- Unused 
Places 

14/15 25  0 10 10  35  

15/16 -12  15 20 35  23  

16/17 -38  30 30 60  22  

17/18 -75  45 40 85  10  

18/19 -100  60 50 110  10  

19/20 -93  75 60 135  42  

Page 105



   

20/21 -93  90 70 160  67  

21/22 -93  105 70 175  82  

Data Source: October 2013 School Census data.  
Please note: Current forecasts project to 2019/20 - the forecast of --93 has been assumed 
for subsequent years. 

 
4.12 It is therefore proposed that this expansion should be approved to ensure 

sufficiency of school places and a level of operational surplus for this area. 
 

4.13 This request for approval to expand Mobberley CE Primary has taken into 
account feedback received during the formal consultation period and officers 
have shared plans with the primary headteachers in the Knutsford Planning 
Area.  

 
4.14 A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken between 

4 February and 11 March 2014 was presented to the Cabinet Member on 31 
March 2014 whereupon permission was given to issue a statutory notice 
detailing the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School from 140 
to 210 school places. Full details of the feedback received during the 
consultation period are attached as Appendix 8. 

 
4.15 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, the 

statutory notice was published in the local paper and a copy of the notice and 
proposal were forwarded to the Secretary of State. The statutory four-week 
representation period that
[...]
0 An Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 13) has been completed for this 

proposal and this concluded that the proposal would have an overall positive 
impact on several of the areas - specifically parents and carers, young people 
and socio-economic disadvantaged groups - and a neutral impact on the 
remaining factors. 

 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 Disruption to pupils, staff and the community must be kept to a minimum 

during the decision-making process and any subsequent building programme 
to ensure that standards continue to improve. 

 
8.2 The proposed expansion was identified to address a Basic Need in the area. 

This is in order to ensure that the Authority meets its statutory duty to provide 
sufficient school places in this area.  

 
8.3 Planning approval is required, and planning application (ref: 14/0729M) was 

submitted on 21 February 2014 to run in parallel with consultation on the 
proposed expansion of the school, Planning Committee met  to consider the 
application on 16 April 2014 and planning approval was granted. 

 
8.4 A contractor from the CEC Framework has been appointed to develop the 

detailed design work. The design will need to be developed “at risk” to ensure 
that the proposed implementation date of January 2015 can be met if this 
proposal is approved.  If the proposal is not subsequently approved and the 

Page 109



   

scheme cannot proceed, the abortive costs would have to be found from 
revenue. 

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 
9.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
   

   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392         
   Email:  Barbara.Dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 110



Appendix 1 

 

STATUTORY NOTICE 

PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MOBBERLEY CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, CHURCH LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, WA16 
7RA 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Ed
[...]
le the school’s capacity 
of 20 pupils per reception intake. 
 
Reception Class Year 
of Intake 

Number of Children Resident in the School’s Catchment 
Area 

2010 34 

2011 23 

2012 41 

2013 40 

2014                       48 (at 8 Jan 2014) 
 

Page 115



 

  4

In line with the growing number of pupils resident in the schools catchment area the 
number of first preferences for the school has also been increasing.  For 2013 the school 
received 33 first preferences against a published admission number (PAN) of 20. The 
demand for places from local residents is expected to continue in future years. 
 
 
Reception Class Year 
of Intake Number of First Preferences 

2010 33 

2011 19 

2012 33 

2013 33 

2014                       30 (at 8 Jan 2014) 

 
If parents are unable to obtain a place at the local village school the distances that 
parents could be expected to travel to the next nearest school may be considered 
unreasonable. 
 
It is therefore recommended that an increase in the capacity of Mobberley CE Primary is 
necessary to meet the growing demand in the village. It is proposed that the local demand 
in itself justifies an extension to take the school up to 210 pupil places (1 Form of Entry) 
with an admission number of 30 pupils per year . 

 

 
6. Effect on other Educational Establishments in the Area  

 
The local authority has held meetings with headteachers of the primary schools in this 
planning area on 31 October 2012, 20 December 2012, 10 May 2013 and 8 October 
2013. When identifying the schools for expansion consideration was given to a number 
of issues including, the nature of the site and whether it can accommodate an 
expansion, the extent to which the school serves its community,  the schools ability to 
deliver a full range of curriculum and social experiences and the latest Ofsted 
inspection.  

Cheshire East Council then undertook an informal consultation which was implemented 
between 14 January 2014 and 11 February 2014. Fee
[...]
 decisions based 

on individual characteristics, needs or 

circumstances?  

Any decision on the proposal will not be based on any individual characteristics, needs or circumstances. 

Are relations between different groups 

or communities likely to be affected?  

(eg will it favour one particular group or 

deny opportunities for others?) 

 

P
age 192



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                             Appendix 13        

3 

 

Is there any specific targeted action to 

promote equality? Is there a history of 

unequal outcomes (do you have enough 

evidence to prove otherwise)? 

Pre – publication consultation took place  between 4 February 2014 and 11 March 2014. Stakeholders were invited 
to offer feedback on the proposal and a summary was presented to the Portfolio Holder meeting.on 31. March 2014. 
The Portfolio Holder gave permission to  publish notices and a public notice was issued on 16 April 2014. A 4 week 
representation period commenced on 16 April and ran until 14 May 2014. Key stakeholders were invited to  offer 
feedback on the proposal and a summary of the feedback received will be considered by the School Organisation 
Sub Committee at the meeting on 9 June 2014.   

Is there an actual or potential negative impact on these specific characteristics?  (Please tick)  
  

Age Y 

 

N 

√ 

Marriage & civil 

partnership 

Y 

 

N 

√ 

Religion & belief  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Carers  N 

Disability  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Pregnancy & maternity  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Sex Y 

 

N 

√ 

Socio-economic status  N 

Gender reassignment  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Race  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Sexual orientation  Y 

 

N 

√ 

   

What evidence do you have to support your findings? (quantitative and qualitative) Please provide additional information that you wish to 

include as appendices to this document, i.e., graphs, tables, charts 

Consultation/involvement 

carried out 

 Yes No 

Age 

 

This will positively impact on the number of school places for yo
[...]
of operational surplus, as 
defined at paragraph 4.3 above. The second change is the expansion of 
Elworth CE Primary School from 280 to 315 pupil places for implementation 
in September 2015. This expansion is not in the category of a significant 
enlargement delivering only 35 extra pupil places by 2021at 5 places each 
year and is not therefore subject to the same statutory school organisation 
procedures. Similarly, a change to the net capacity of Haslington Primary 
utilising existing accommodation and based on current class organisation 
provides a further 45 pupil places overall by 2021 and is to bring the net 
capacity in line with the admission number, which is increasing from 40 to 45 
from 2015. These changes are explained here for completeness. 
 

4.9 Full details of the positive impact of all three expansions for this area are set 
out in Appendix 9. This shows that delivery of all three changes will provide a 
low level of operational surplus at 3% based on current forecasts and taking 
into account all approved housing planning applications, three of which are 
already on site. 
 

4.10 It is therefore proposed that the expansion of Offley Primary should be 
approved to ensure sufficiency of school places and a level of operational 
surplus for this area. 
 

4.11 This request for approval to expand Offley Primary has taken into account 
feedback received during the formal consultation period and officers have 
shared plans with the primary headteachers in the Sandbach Planning Area.  
 

4.12 A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken between 
10 December 2013 and 21 January 2014 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member on 31 March 2014 whereupon permission was given to issue a 
statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of Offley Primary from 315 
to 420 school places. Full details of the feedback received during the 
consultation period are attached as Appendix 8. 
 

4.13 In accordance with the guidance issued by the 
[...]
ON 
 
Offley Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 45 pupil places and overall accommodation for 315 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing an increase in the school’s current capacity of 
315 pupils to provide 420 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2015.  This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient 
accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to the school (the 
reception class) of 60 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 2 
form of entry primary school.   
 
The Headteacher and Governors have been consulted and fully support the 
proposed expansion of the school to accommodate the growing population and 
increasing demand for school places. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
 
The Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) is the largest LAP in Cheshire East 
covering the areas of Alsager, Congleton, Holmes Chapel, Middlewich and 
Sandbach.  Overall the LAP consists of 32 primary schools and the total primary 
school capacity across the LAP is 7191 
 
Sandbach Planning Area 
 
Due to the large nature of the LAP’s, for school place planning purposes LAP’s 
are broken down into smaller areas called Planning Areas. Offley Primary is 
situated in the Sandbach Planning Area consisting of 8 primary schools, 6   
located in and around Sandbach Town centre and 2 fall within the Crewe Local 
Area Partnership and serve the Haslington area (Haslington Primary and The 
Dingle Primary). The combined capacity for the 8 schools is 1915 school places 
and 1295 school places across the 6 Sandbach town primary schools.  
 
 

Page 238



 

School Name Status PAN Overall 
Net 
Capacity 

Elworth Church of England Primary 
School 

Voluntary 
Controlled 

40 280 

Elworth Hall Primary School Community 30 210 

Haslington Primary School Community 40 270 

Offley Primary School Community 45 315 

Sandbach Communi
[...]
ial screening  

Who is affected?   

(This may or may not include the 

stakeholders listed above) 

Children and Young People  
Parents / Carers 
Schools 
 

Who is intended to benefit and how? 

 

Young Children and their parents and carers in the Sandbach area.  

Could there be a different impact or 

outcome for some groups?  

 

This proposal will have a positive impact for members of the local community.  

Does it include making decisions based 

on individual characteristics, needs or 

circumstances? 

Any decision on the proposal will not be based on any individual characteristics, needs or circumstances 

P
age 282



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                      Appendix 12        

3 

 

Are relations between different groups 

or communities likely to be affected?  

(eg will it favour one particular group or 

deny opportunities for others?) 

 

Is there any specific targeted action to 

promote equality? Is there a history of 

unequal outcomes (do you have enough 

evidence to prove otherwise)? 

Pre – publication consultation took place  between 10 December 2013 and 21 January 2014. Stakeholders were 
invited to offer feedback on the proposal and a summary was presented to the Portfolio Holder meeting.on 31. March 
2014. The Portfolio Holder gave permission to  publish notices and a public notice was issued in the local press on 
16 and 17 April 2014. The 4 week representation period commenced on 17 April and ran until 15 May 2014. Key 
stakeholders were invited to offer feedback on the proposal and a summary of the feedback received will be 
considered by the School Organisation Sub Committee at their meeting of 9 June 2014.   

Is there an actual or potential negative impact on these specific characteristics?  (Please tick)  
  

Age Y 

 

N 

√ 

Marriage & civil 

partnership 

Y 

 

N 

√ 

Religion & belief  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Carers  N 

Disability  Y 

 

N 

√ 

Pregnancy & materni

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 9th June, 2014 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors R Bailey and L Gilbert 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Sarah Baxter-Democratic Services Officer 
Barbara Dale-Admissions and Appeals Manager 
Maureen Hills-Lawyer – Education 
Sharon McKeown-Capital Development Officer 
Phil Yeomans-Capital Development Officer 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor P Findlow be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor P Findlow be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in relation to the items on the agenda, 
Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared that she was the Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Children and Adults Portfolio Holder and therefore she had 
given permission for the issue of the statutory public notices for the 
expansions of the Schools listed on the agenda. 

 
3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MANOR PARK SCHOOL AND NURSERY 
, KNUTSFORD  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Manor Park School 
and Nursery, Knutsford. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Knutsford area due to 
population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Director of Children’s Services. 



 
A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 14 January 2014 and 11 February 2014 was presented to the 
Cabinet Member on 31 March 2014, whereupon permission was given to 
issue a statutory public notice for the expansion of Manor Park School and 
Nursery from 210 places to 315 places. 
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 16 April 2014 and concluded on 14 May 2014. 
 
One response from a local resident had been received during the 
representation period, details of which were given in the report. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the Admissions and Appeals 
Manager attended the meeting and presented the proposal along with Phil 
Yeomans and Sharon McKeown, Capital Development Officers who were 
also in attendance.   
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 

• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Macclesfield area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Manor Park School 
and Nursery should be approved;  

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

• the effect that this proposal was likely to have on transport and 
traffic problems in the area.  They discussed how the school and 
the Proposer could work more effectively to manage the difficulties 
generated by additional traffic, but decided that these concerns 
were not sufficient to justify refusing the proposal.  These were 
problems that would be fully explored as part of the planning 
permission process.  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the expansion of, Manor Park School and Nursery, Knutsford from 
210 pupil places to 315 pupil places with a proposed implementation date 
of September 2015 be approved. 
 
The Sub Committee requested that in future all reports include further 
detailed information in respect of parking and travel implications of the 
proposal. 
 

4 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MOBBERLEY CE PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
KNUTSFORD  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Mobberley CE Primary 
School Knutsford. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Knutsford area due to 
population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 4 February 2014 and 11 March 2014 was presented to the 
Cabinet Member on 31 March 2014, whereupon permission was given to 
issue a statutory public notice for the expansion of Mobberley CE Primary 
School from 140 places to 210 places. 
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 16 April 2014 and concluded on 14 May 2014. 
 
No objections to expand the School had been received. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the Admissions and Appeals 
Manager attended the meeting and presented the proposal along with Phil 
Yeomans, and Sharon McKeown, Capital Development Officers who were 
also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 

• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Macclesfield area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Mobberley CE 
Primary School should be approved;  



• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

• the effect that this proposal was likely to have on transport and 
traffic problems in the area.  They discussed how the school and 
the Proposer could work more effectively to manage the difficulties 
generated by additional traffic, but decided that these concerns 
were not sufficient to justify refusing the proposal.  These were 
problems that would be fully explored as part of the planning 
permission process.  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School Knutsford, from 140 
pupil places to 210 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
January 2015 be approved. 
 

5 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF OFFLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
SANDBACH  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Offley Primary School, 
Sandbach. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Sandbach area due to 
population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 10 December 2013 and 21 January 2014 was presented to the 
Cabinet Member on 31 March 2014, whereupon permission was given to 
issue a statutory public notice for the expansion of Mobberley CE Primary 
School from 315 places to 420 places. 
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 17 April 2014 and concluded on 15 May 2014. 
 
One response from a local resident had been received during the 
presentation period, details of which were given in the report. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the Admissions and Appeals 
Manager attended the meeting and presented the proposal along with Phil 
Yeomans and Sharon McKeown, Capital Development Officers who were 
also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 



• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Macclesfield area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Offley Primary 
School should be approved;  

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

• the effect that this proposal was likely to have on transport and 
traffic problems in the area.  They discussed how the school and 
the Proposer could work more effectively to manage the difficulties 
generated by additional traffic, but decided that these concerns 
were not sufficient to justify refusing the proposal.  These were 
problems that would be fully explored as part of the planning 
permission process.  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expansion of, Offley Primary School, Sandbach from 315 pupil 
places to 420 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2015 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 

 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 

 
 


